## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

20 RS BR 1307

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating the Oscar Green Memorial Highway in
2	Magoffin County.
3	WHEREAS, Oscar Green was born March 1, 1922, in the Seitz community in
4	Magoffin County, Kentucky, and left these earthly bounds on October 15, 2008; and
5	WHEREAS, Oscar Green enlisted in the United States Army on January 26, 1943,
6	and served until his honorable discharge on October 4, 1948; and
7	WHEREAS, Oscar Green proudly served in the Third Army, 80th Infantry Division,
8	seeing action in some of the most important battles in World War II, including the
9	Normandy Invasion and the Battle of the Bulge; and
10	WHEREAS, Oscar Green was injured on three separate occasions during his
11	service, and was honored with several commendations, including the Bronze Star Medal,
12	Purple Heart, and Silver Star; and
13	WHEREAS, Oscar Green returned to Salyersville after his military service and
14	married his precious wife Dollie, to whom he was married for 62 years in a union that
15	was blessed with seven children; and
16	WHEREAS, Oscar Green served as an example for family and friends throughout
17	his life, as evidenced by his acceptance of Jesus Christ as his personal Savior through his
18	baptism on October 27, 1956, as well as his tireless work ethic as a member of the
19	Plumbers and Pipefitters Local Union 248; and
20	WHEREAS, Oscar Green's life of service to his faith, family, and country is
21	deserving of tangible recognition;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
24	→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 3337 in
25	Magoffin County as the "Oscar Green Memorial Highway" and shall, within 30 days of
26	the effective date of this Resolution, erect appropriate signage denoting this designation.